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AGREEMENT
 

This agreement is entered into on this date by and between Herbert N. Stallings and Sharon F.
 

Stallings hereinafter referred to as "party of the first part" and the City of Jonesboro, MATA
 

Department, hereinafter referred to as "party of the second part."
 

WITNESSETH:
 

The party of the first part is the owner of certain property at 712 West Nettleton Avenue, 

Jonesboro, Arkansas, Parcel Number 28A. 

The party of the second part is in the process of improving West Nettle 

The party of the second part has agreed to the following request 

first part. 

l. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 

The above said agreed amount to be paid shall be free and clear of any and all emcumbrance with 

the exception of~/~l...LJrryLg.L.· _....:.........:::......::...,""=::­

This agreement is executed on this the J. .Y\~ day of-\-~~.........,,=,--__, 2002 
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DEED 

712 West Nettleton Avenue 
Parcel #28A 

BOOK E.30 PA~;t{~ 
Y 

Right-of-Way 

Whereas, Herbert N. Stallings and Sharon F. Stallings, are the owners of land in 
Craighead County, Arkansas described below, and the City of Jonesboro, a municipal 
corporation of the State of Arkansas, is the owner of adjoining land; 

Whereas, Herbert N. Stallings and Sharon F. Stallings, and city have agreed upon a 
right-of-way for construction and maintenance of a street across the land of Herbert N. 
Stallings and Sharon F. Stallings, in vor of city and in favor of the land of city. 

N~w, Therefore, be i~greed b tw n rbert N. Stallings and Sharon F. Stallings, 
and CItyone XL day of ,2002. 

1. Herbert N. Stallings \and Sharo. ngs, in consideration of the agreement 
hereinafter made by city, grants to city a right-of-way for construction and maintenance 
of a street over the land Herbert N. Stallings and Sharon F. Stallings, in City of 
Jonesboro, Craighead County, Arkansas, or particularly described as follows: 

DESCRIPTION OF PERMANENT RIGHT-OF-WAY 
PART OF LOT 5 OF ALTMAN'S SUBDIVISION OF LOT I, AND PART OF LOT 2 OF BLOCK "A" 

OF THE WEST SIDE ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS AS RECORDED IN 
DEED BOOK #48, PAGE #100 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK AND EX­
OFFICIO RECORDER BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGIN AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 5 OF ALTMAN'S SUBDIVISION OF LOT 1, 
AND PART OF LOT 2 OF BLOCK "A" OF THE WEST SIDE ADDITION TO THE CITY OF 
JONESBORO, ARKANSAS; THENCE NORTH 1°04'50" EAST, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF LOT 5 
AFORESAID, 13.03 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°16'29" EAST 50.00 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF 
LOT 5 AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTH 1°04'50" WEST, ALONG SAID EAST LINE, 12.95 FEET TO 
THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 5 AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTH 89°11'14" WEST, ALONG 
THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 5 AFORESAID, 50.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, 
CONTAINING 0.015 ACRES, (649.01 SQUARE FEET). 

DESCRIPTION OF TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT 
PART OF LOT 5 OF ALTMAN'S SUBDIVISION OF LOT 1, AND PART OF LOT 2 OF BLOCK "A" 

OF THE WEST SIDE ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS AS RECORDED IN 
DEED BOOK #48, PAGE #100 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK AND EX­
OFFICIO RECORDER BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGIN AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 5 OF ALTMAN'S SUBDIVISIO 
AND PART OF LOT 2 OF BLOCK "A" OF THE WEST SIDE ADDITION TO 
JONESBORO, ARKANSAS; THENCE NORTH 1°04'50" EAST, ALONG THE WEST:JU1N~'nF1~Q"' 

AFORESAID, 13.03 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING PROPER; THENCE 
1°04'50" EAST, ALONG SAID WEST LINE, 2.25 FEET; THENCE NORTH 
FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°59'42" EAST 14.25 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 24° ..zl'N,E 
THENCE SOUTH 89°16'29" WEST 18.81 FEET TO THE POINT 0 
CONTAINING 0.003 ACRES, (106.96 SQUARE FEET). 
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2. Herbert N. Stallings and Sharon F. Stallings, warrants the right-of-way against 
anyone claiming it or in any manner preventing free and unobstructed use of it by city. 

3. City, in consideration of the grant of right-of-way aforesaid, agrees to construct, 
maintain and improve the property through the use as is set forth herein. 

4. This agreement shall inure to and bind the heirs, executors, administrators, 
successors and assigns of the parties and shall constitute a covenant running with the land 
of Herbert N. Stallings and Sharon F. Stallings. 

STATEOF~SASo ~.~ 
COUNTY OF ~':"":'~-=:'='-"'-=-"'-1-\-----

On this day before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Herbert N. 
Stallings and Sharon F. Stallings, to me well known to be the person whose name is 
subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that she had executed the same 
for the purposes therein stated and set forth. 

SS my hand and seal this --=-~.J---h,-----,-A day of'WI 
\ 

---'~~'--- ' 2002. 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
. ARRY HARDWICK 

NOTARY PUBLIC-ARKANSAS 
"":':1AIG~IEAD COUNTY 

MY c~ ~."~.:l:'Er·,~7XP''1ES; 02-14-2010_._---.;.;;., 
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TEMPORARY CONSTRlJCTION EASEMENT 
0.003 ACRES 
106.86 sa. FT. 

N21°20'45"E 
PllOPOSED4.40 RIGHT-Of-WAY LINE 

N1°04'50"E 
2.25 

POB 
TEMP 

~ 
~ 

50 00 DE~ ~BOOK 630 PAGE 73 
. ~7~a/2002 

S89°11'14'W T I ME 08: 40 : 39 AM 
RECORDED IN 

S.w. COR. LOT 5OF WEST NETILETON AVEN[WFICIAL RECORDS OF 
CRAIGHEAD COUNTY

ALTMAN'S SUBDIVISION TO
 
JONESBORO,ARKANSAS
 PLAT OF stl~YJl~ ~~ED 

-----------'"';R!!!lE~e~E:~II"l"!I!'Ilfl 8700~" D. c. 
DESCRIPTIO\, OF PER:\I.-\\E\'T RIGHT-OF-WA' 

PART OF LOT 5 OF ALT:\L\\'S SlBDlYISIO\ OF LOT I, A\D PART OF LOT 2 OF BLOCK "A" OF THE WEST 
SIDE ADDITIO\ TO THE CITY OF .JO\ESBORO, ARKA\SAS AS RECORDED I\' DEED BOOK #~8, PAGE #100 
I\' THE OFFICE OF THE C1RClIT COIRT CLERK A:-'D E\-OFFICIO RECORDER BEL\G\lORE PARTlCl LARt' 
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGI\' .-\T THE SOITHWEST COR\ER OF LOT 5 OF ALT\lA\'S SlBDlnSIO\ OF LOT I, ,\\0 PART OF LOT 2 OF 
BLOCK "A" OF THE WEST SIDE ADDITIO\ TO THE CITY OF JO\ESBORO, ARKA\'SAS; THE\CE \ORTH 100~'50" 

EAST, ALO\G TIlE WEST L1\'E OF LOT 5 AFORESAID, 13.03 FEET; TlIE\(,£ \ORTH 89°16'29" EAST 50.00 FEET TO 
THE EAST L1\E OF LOT 5 AFORESAID; THE\CE SOLTH 1°0~'5U" WEST, .-\LO\G SAID EAST L1\E, 12.95 FEET TO 
THE SOI1'HEAST COR\ER OF LOT 5 AFORESAID; THE\'CE SOlTH 89°11'1~" WEST, ALO\G THE SOlTH L1\E OF 
LOT 5 AFORESAID, 50.00 HE'!' TO TIlE POl\T OF BEGI\\I\G, CO\TAI\I\G 0.015 ACRES. (6-19.01 SQL\RE HET). 

\ SCALE 1"=20'~\.---

SURVEYOR'S NOTE 
THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED 
FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE 
CITY OF JONESBORO, AND is NOT 
ASSiGNABLE 

HERBERT N. STALLINGS &
 
SHARON F. STALLINGS
 

712 WEST NETTLETON AVE.
 
DEED RECORD #436, PAGE #570
 

PH: 87~-3594 FAl:~1263 

CITY OF JONESBORO 

SHEET~..._~~CHECKED _.~_---+DATE,-_~2... 
SCALE '·~10' i CAIlOFILE: _ \~: 0114143.0001 1 OF 1NOT VALID WITHOUT ORIGlNAL SIGNATURE 

Copyright 2002 A. E. & T, LLC 

ASSOCIATED ENGINEERING AND TESTING, LLC 
CIVIl ENGIHEERIIlG, lAND SURVEYING AND MATERIALS TESTING
 

1826 EAST NETTl.ETON AVENUE SUITE I
 
JONESBORO, AR 72401
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DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

April 26, 2002 

Aubrey Scott 

Bob Gibson 

REF: Parcel #28A 

We show the address to be 712 W Nettleton. Further research may be needed to be certain. 
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LOCATED AT: 
712 W Nettleton Ave
 

Pt Lot 5 of Altman's Subdivision
 
Jonesboro, AR 72401-3972
 

FOR: 
City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrey Scott
 

314 W Washington, Jonesboro AR 72401
 

AS OF: 
Apri126,2002 

BY: 
Bob Gibson, CG0247 

Form GA3 - "TOTAL for Windows' appraisal software by a Ia mode, Inc. -1-SOO-ALAMOOE 
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BOB GIBSON & ASSOCIATES 
Real Estate Appraisers & Consultants 

420 W. Jefferson 
P. O. Box 3071 

Bob L. Gibson, CG0247 
Fred D. Jaynes, CG0496 

Jonesboro, Arkansas 72401 Telephone (870) 932·5206 
Facsimile (870) 972-9959 

Dennis L. Jaynes, CG0607 
Bossie V. Richmond, S11786 

April 26, 2002 

MATA 
Attn: Mr Aubrey Scott 
314 W Washington 
Jonesboro, AR 72401 

Re:	 712 W Nettleton 
Jonesboro AR 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

I have appraised the above property as of April 26, 2002, and find the market value to be 
$10,800. In accordance with your instructions, I have reduced the lot size by the "amount of 
taking" for the purpose ofwidening Nettleton Avenue. The remaining value is $9,826 or a 
difference of $974 which is the just compensation due the owner. A temporary easement of 
106.96 sq ft is being used. A fee of $150 is paid for this inconvenience bringing total 
compensation to $1,124. 



• , 

The purpose of this appraisal is to give a fair market value ofthe land taken by the 
City of Jonesboro for the expansion of Nettleton Avenue. The subject at 712 W 
Nettleton will lose a tract ofland: 649.01 sq ft 

The value ofthe improvements has not been affected. Therefore, the assessed value 
of the improvements has not been used in the appraisal. The set back should not 
affect the driveway and the entrance to the improvements. 

Subject Value as of April 26, 2002 

Value Before Taking: 7,200 sq ft x $1.50 =$10,800 
Improvements: NA 
Land: $10,800 

$10,800 

Value After Taking: 7,200 - 649.01 sq ft x $1.50 = $9,826 
Improvements: NA 
Land: $9,826 

$9,826 

Difference is the just compensation or $974 

In .additi~n, a te~p~rary easement of 106.96 sq ft is being used. A fee of $150 is 
bemg paId for thIS mconvenience. 

Total compensation $974 + $150 = $1124 

NOTE: A tree may be destroyed. If it is, the owner should be compensated for such 
in the amount of $500. 
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SUMMARY OF SALIENT FEATURES 

Subject Address 712 W Nettleton Ave 

legal Description Pt Lot 5 of Altman's Subdivision 

City Jonesboro 

County Craighead 

State AR 

Zip Code 72401-3972 

Census Tract 0001.00 

Map Reference N/A 

Sale Price 

Date of Sale 

Borrower I CHent 

lender 

Size (Square Feet) 

Price per Square Foot 

location 

Age 

Condition 

Total Rooms 

Bedrooms 

Baths 

Appraiser 

Date of Appraised Value 

Final Estimate of Value 

$ N/A 

N/A 

CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 

City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrey Scott 

$ 

Urban-Avg 

Bob Gibson, CG0247 

Apri126,2002 

$ 1,124 - Just Compensation 

Form SSD - "TOTAL for Windows· appraisal software by a Ia mode, Inc. -1-8OQ-ALAMODE 



LAND APPRAISAL REPORT 
• • A.Duri file No. 

Zip Code 72401-3972 

Map Reference --=-N=/A....:..­ -1 

State ..:..A""R'__ _ 

Census Tract 0001.00 

County Craighead 

BerroWer ct!IENT: City of Jonesboro' 
Property Address 712 W Nettleton Ave 
City Jonesboro 
Legal Desc~ption Pt Lot 5 of Altman's Subdivision 
8aIll PrIce $ N/A Date of Sale NlA Loan Term N/A yrs. Property Rights Appraised 0 Fee 0 Leasell>ld 0 De Minimis PUD 
ActuaJ Real Estate TallIlS $ N/A (yr) Loan charges to be paid by seller $ N/A Other sales concessions ..;..N=/A-=-­ ----I 

l.ender1C1ent City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrey Scott Address 314 W Washington Jonesboro AR 72401 
OCCupant Herbert Stallings Appraiser Bob Gibson, CG0247 Instructions to Appraiserc:B:.:;e.:.:fo;,:..::reO--V.:..::a::::lu::.:e::..:c/A..::.ft:::e",--rV..:..:a::::lu::.:e=-­ ---I 

ComITllll'D InckJdlng tll>se factors, favorable or unfavorable, affecting marketability (e.g. public parks, sclllxJm, view, noise):Subiect is bound bv Matthews to the North 
Southwest Drive to the South Main to the East and Highway 63 to the West. The new Kindergarten Center is located due east of the subject 
DrOD8rtv. No neaative influences are noted. 

__~7c...,2=..:0:..=0~ Sq. ft. or Acres U Comer Lot 
Present Improvemenls 0 do 0 do not conform to zoning regulalions 

=Dimensions ....:5:..=Ox:::.1'-'4:....:,4 _ 
Zoning classWication R-2 Multi Family Residential 

Highest and best use 0 Present use FO='-=OIhe....r'--'Cs~sDeC~WV·~I .,...._----_-------------__1 
PubRe Other (Desc~be) OfF SITE IMPROVEMENTS Topo -:L:.=.ev.:.;:e:..:...I ___1 

Elec. 0 Street Access 0 Public 0 Private Size _A=-v~e;,:..::ra=i1a'_='le__:_-------------------t 
Gas 0 Surface Asphalt Shape.;..:R.;;;..ecta=n~g'ul=ar'__ ___I 

Water 0 Maintenance fSI Public 0 PrIvate View ...:..A:,-'.v~er~aClll:e~-R~8SI=·d:.:.enti=·a:.-1 -1 

San. Sewer 0 fSI Storm Sewer 0 Curb/Gutter Drainage...:..A:,-'.ve;:.:r,:aall:le=-­ -----;;=--==:---! 

o Underground Elect. &Tel. 0 Sidewalk [Xl Street L1ahts II the property IocIIecIIn I HUD identified Special Flood Haanl AI'lII? 0 No 0 v. 
Comments (favorable or unfavorable Including any apparent adverse easements, encroachments, or other adverse condltlons): FEMA MaD No. 05031 C0131C 

The undersigned has rec~ed three recent sales of propertles most similar and proxlmate 10 subject and has considered these In the market analysis. The descrtptlon Includes a dollar 
adjustment refiecllng market reacllOll 10 those ~ems of significant vartatJon between the subject and comparable properties. If a significant ~em In the comparable property Is supertor 
to or more favorable than the subject property, a minus C-) adjustment Is made thus reducing the Indicated value of subject; ~ a significant ~em In the comparable Is Infertor 10 or less 
favorable than the subject property, aplus (+) adjustment is made thus increasing the Indicated value of the subject. 

COMPARABLE NO. 1 COMPARABLE NO.2 COMPARABLE NO.3 
SEE COMPARABLE SALES 

Is Is 1$ 
.. 1$ Is Is 

DESCRIPTION 1+ (-)S Adlust. DESCRIPTION 1+(- 1$ Adiust DESCRIPTION I+(-)S Adiust. 
: , ,, , 

: , , , , 
, : :, 

: : ,, 
, : :, 

: : ,, 

: : : 
, ,, ,, , ,, , 

IX'I+ I l ­ :S Il+ Il­ :$ I l + Il ­ :S 

..• 111 ,Is HIt· It Is NIl " Is 

1 

LocUon ~ Urban WSuburban 0 Rural 
BwlUp o Over 75% 0 25% to 75% 0 Under 25% 
Growth Rate o fuRy Dev. 0 Rapid 0 Steady 0 Slow 
Property VakJes o IncrltaSlng 0 Stable 0 DecHning 
DemandlSupply o SlI>rtage 0 In Balance 0 Oversupply 
Marketing Time o Under 3 Mos. fSl4-6 Mos. 0 Over 6 Mos. 
Present Land Use 80% 1 family _5% 2-4 family ---2% Apis. _% Condo -..1Q% Commercial 

%Industrial %Vacant % 
Change In Present Land Use 0 Not Likely -0 -Like-Iy-(-*)------=O=---Taki-·ng-Place (*) 

(*) from To _ 
Predominant Occupancy o Owner 0 Tenant __5_% Vacant 
Single family Prlce Range $ 40 to $ 100 Predominant Value $-..:6:.:;5 _ 
Single family Age __10_ yrs. to~ yrs. Predominant Age __----=5.=..0 yrs. 

ITEM SUBJECT PROPERlY 
Address 712 W Nettleton Ave 

ProximItY to Sub/ect 
Sales Price Is N/A 
PrIce Is 
Data Source 
Date of Sale and DESCRIPTION 
Time Adjustment N/A 
Locallon Urban-Ava 
SItIlNiew 7200 SQ ft 

Sales or Rnancing 
Concessions 

Net Ad\. ITotaJ) 

Indicated Value 
of Subject 

Commenls on Markllt Data: 

Commenls and Condillons of Appraisal: 

Good Avg. fair Poor 
Employment Stability 0000 
Convenience to Employment OfSlOO 
Convenience to SlI>pping 0000 
ColMllllence to Scll>ols 0000 
Adequacy of PubUc Transportation 0000 
Recreational facllllies 0000 
Adequacy of Utillies 0000 
Property Compatibility 0000 
ProlBclion from Detrimental Conditions OfSlOO 
Police and fire Protection 0000 
General Appearance of Properties 0000 
Appeal to Markel 0000 

Anal ReconclUatIon: Just ComDensation $974 + $150 = $1 124 

[V2K] ~ -,,~ ./ § 
~ ,. /.. ~ Bob Gibson Appraisal ServICe 
~//!0.'] "~'~~~AL for Windows· appraisal software by a Ia mode, inc. -1-SOO-ALAMOOE 

1/... _'. __1,"-' \,\,\ 

··/I/II II1'iJji.JJj;ilH"\ \ 
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COMPARABLE LAND SALES 

SALE #1:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
PricelFrontFt:
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Cost/sq.ft. :
 
Comments:
 

SALE #2:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
PricelFrontFt:
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Cost/sq.ft. :
 
Comments:
 

SALE #3'
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
PricelFrontFt:
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Cost/sq.ft.:
 
Comments:
 

SALE #4:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
PricelFrontFt:
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Cost/sq.ft. :
 
Comments:
 

SALE #5:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
PriceIFrontFt:
 
Location:
 

Sq.Ft.:
 
Cost/sq.ft. :
 
Comments:
 

Frank Spence/David Rees, et ux 
DR bklpg 459/172 
04/20/94 
$90,000.00 
$488.60 
Race St., Jonesboro 
85,377.6 +­
$1.05 
This lot is located at 2131 Race. It is an irregular-shaped lot and carne to 
a point on the south end which diminished its utility. (Comer of Spence) 

Fred Dacus, et alIGladiola Apartments 
DR bklpg 453/587 
01/03/94 
$258,000.00 
NA 
Hwy. I B , Jonesboro 
384,765.5+­
$.67 
This property is located near the Gladiola Fann on Highway I-B. 

Fred DacuslWalter Harber, et al 
DR bklpg 453/578 
01/03/94 
$206,000.00 
NA 
Highway I B, Jonesboro 
422,096.4+­
$.49 
This property is a part ofGladiola Apartments. 

Jonesboro Lodging/Bob Harrison 
DR bklpg 450/611 
11/02/93 
$70,000.00 
$497.00 (frontage - 140.8) 
Marketplace Drive 
65,252 
$1.07 
Property purchase to construct apartments. 

Max Dacus, Sr.lJim Fulkerson and Dale Dyer 
03/08/93 
$60,000.00 
$289.00 
Comer of Kitchen and Nettleton, Max Dacus Replat ofBlock 8 ofRL. Hayes 
Addition 
48,918 +­
$1.23 
Purchased to construct quality apartments. Construction is complete. 



SALE #6:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/FrontFt:
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Cost/sq. ft. :
 
Comments:
 

SALE #7:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/sq. ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 

SALE #8
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/sq. ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 

Sale #9
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sales Price:
 
Size:
 
Price/Sq Ft:
 
Location:
 

Saie#1O
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Location:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Sales Price:
 
Acres:
 
Land Sq Ft:
 
Price/Sq Ft:
 

Matthews to M. Bearden 
DR bk/pg 524/82 
12/11/96 
$80,000.00 
NA 
Off Caraway at Thaddeus 
1.32 acre +­
$1.38 
Site for Multi-family housing. 

C&H Properties to Mike Watson 
Parcel 22723 and 22722 
06/23/95 
$41,000.00 
$2.28 
Richmond and Church St. 
85,377.6 +-

Abernathy to Mike Watson 
Parcel 18060-0052 
7-20-99 
$35,000.00 
$0.91 
AggieRd 
38,332.8 +­

DVD to Smothennon 
Bk/Pg 590/933 
5-2-00 
$13,000 
90' x 120' or 10,800 sq ft 
$1.20 
2300 Willow Rd 

Mark Haggenmaker to Richard Tangeman 
106 Leggett 
8-3-99 
Book 580 Page 84 
$58,000 
1.52 
33,750 
$1.75 

After adjustments for time of sale, size, and location, a value of$1.50/sq ft has been determined. 
Therefore, the value of the taking is $1.50 x 649.01 sq ft = $974 



• • Subject Photo Page 
Bortower/Cllilnt CLIENT: CitY of Jonesboro 

IProoertv Address 712 W Nettleton Ave 
City Jonesboro Countv Craiahead stale AR ZiD Code 72401-3972 
Lender City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrev Scott 

Subject Front 
712 W Nettleton Ave 
Sales Price N/A 
Gross Living Area 
Total Rooms 
Talai Bedrooms 
Total Bathrooms 
Location Urban-Avg 
View 7,200 sq ft 
Site 
Quality 
Age 

Subject Street 

Form PIC3x5.SR - "TOTAL for Windows' appraisal software by aIa mode, Inc. -1-800-ALAMODE 
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ENVIRONMENTAL ADDENDUM 
APPARENT* HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND/OR DETRIMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 

BorrowerlClient CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 
Address 712 W Nettleton Ave 
City Jonesboro County Craighead State AR lip code ...;.7-=24:.::;O::..;1:...:-3~9c.:...7 -; 

lender C~of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrey Scott 

*AppImnt 18 defined. that which Is vlllble, obvlou8, evident or menlfelt to the appraller. 

ThIs lJlIversaJ Environmental Addendum Is for use with any real estate appraisal. Onti the sta1emenIs which have been checked by the appraiser apply 
to the raised. 

This addendum reports the l'llSuIs of the appraiser's routine Inspecllon of and ilXlulries about the subject property and lis surrounding area. It also s1allls what assumptions 
were made about the exis1Bm (or nonexisOO:e) of any hazardous substances and/or delrtmerti/envlronmental conditions. The appraiser II not.n expert envIronmental 
Inspector and therefore miglt be unaware ofllXistlng hazardous substances and/or detrimental environmental conditions W~h may have anegallYe effect on the saf~ and 
value of the property. It Is possible that tests and inspections made by aqualified environmental inspector wOOd reveal the existence of hazardous maIerIaIs and/Or detrimental 
environmerial condmons on or aJOood the property that would negatively affect lis safely and value. 

_x_DlinJdl1l Water is supplied to the subject from amunicipal watllr supply which Is considenld safe. However the only way to be absolut8ly certain that the walllr meets 
publshBd standards Is to have it tested at aD discharge poinIs. 

__Drlnkil1l Water is s\4>llli8d by awell or other non-municipal source. It is recommended that t6sts be made to be certain that the property is s\4>llli8d with adequalll pure 
walBr. 

_x_Lllad can get into dlinkil1l walllr from its source, the pipes, at all discharge polnls, plumbil1lflxlures and/or applances. The only way to be certain that walllr does not 
conIain an unacceptable lead level is to have It tested at all discharge points. 

_x_The vllue lltlnllteclin thlllppraINl1I bIMcI on tilt _lIIIplIon thIt tIltre II In ICIequIte aupply or _lead...".. Drlnktng Water, 

Commenls _ 

_X_Sanitary Waste is removed from th8 property by amlJlicipal sewer system. 
__SanltaIy Waste is disposed of by aseptic system or other sanitary on site waste disposal system. The ontt way to determil1ll that the disposal syslBm is adequate and In 

good Working condlllon Is to have It inspected by aqualfled Inspector. 

_x_11leViIue eetlmated In thIIlPJlDllIII1I bIMcI ontha _pilon that the Senltlry W.... lld11po1ec1 or by I munlclpalaeweror In ICIllquIte P/lII*Ir permllteda"rnIte 
treltment"*'" In good oondIlIon. 

Comments 
-------~---------------------

_X_There are no ~ signs of Soil Contaminans on or l1llaT th8 sooject properly (except as reported in Comments beklw). It is possible that research, Inspection and 
lestll1l by aqualified envlronmenlallnspector would reveal existll1l and/or polenllal hazardous sws!ances and/or detrimental environmental condmons on or arDII'Id the 
property thai would I1IlgativeIy affect its safely and value. 

_x_The vllue _Imated In thIIlppnllalll bHecI on the _pilon that the IIDjIot property II tree or SolI Contamlnlnll. 

Cornments _ 

Al8E8T08 

~II or part of the Improvements were constructed bllfore 1979 wlwm Asbestos was acommon bulldll1l malBrIaI. The only way to be cerfaln that the property Is free of
 
frlable and non-frlablll Asbestos Is to have It Inspected and tllsted by a quaMfled asbestos Inspector.
 

NA The improvemenls WIllll constructed after 1979. No ~ frlable Asbestos was observed (except as reported in Comments bal.
 
NA The value IItImettclIn tIlIIlPJlDlllal1l bIMcI on the _pilon that thert II no unoontIlnIcl tJllllll AIbeIIoI or 0Iher haardoul Aabeetoa IItIItItII on tilt JI"IIlIIty.
 

Commenls 

I_/T_"",-,'..'..... .'u:ItIUI'RJURlilllllll1i1)>. -",,:-:....------..;.....:.........~.;':.:..;.:.':'\~'" ';';:;;;"'l.:;jO/'.M' .'fi';i,g~,,::j':~~I*~,~l';;$,Ij&wrilfi:fi
 
_X_There were no iPIlilBDt Ieaki~ floorescenllight baJlas1s, capacitors or transformers anywhere on or nearby the property (except as reported in Comments bebw) 
_x_There was no SIlPilD visIble or docUll'18rDld evidence known to th8 appraiser of soli or groundwater contaminallon from PCBs ~hlllll on the property (except' 

as reported In Commerts bek>w). 

..L-.The vllullItbI1Id In thlllppralN'" bHecI on the _pilon tllll there Ire no unoontaInecI PC8I on or Mlrby tilt propetty. 

Commenls 

_X_The appralser Is not aware 01 any Radon tes1s made on tbl subject property within the past 12 months (except as reported In Comments below)
 
-;--The app~ ~ not aware of any indication that the beal water supples have bll8ll found to have elevallld MIs of Radon or Radium. .
 
_The appraiser IS not aware of any nearby properties (8lCept as reported in Comments below) that were or currently are used for uranium thJrium or radium lIJl!ractIon
 

or phosphate processing, ' 

_x_The value ..ullllttd In tIlIIlpP/lIla'" bIMcI on tilt _plIon thettllt RecIon ImIIlIt or below EPA reoommended lev... 

Commenls 

Bob Gibson Apprajsal Service 
Form 69f - "TOTAL for Windows' appraisal software by a la mode, inc. -1.800.AlAMODE 
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_x_lhn Is III aggarD visible or documerted evidenCe kmWn to the appraiser of arrt USTs on ths property IIlr arrt Ia1lWn historical use of ths property that would 

ftkett haYe had USTs...!-lhn ani 00 allIIarJDl plIIrOleUm storage and/or d8IIveIY faclllUes (InckJdlng gasoline stations or chemical mardaeturlng pIanIS) IocDd on ad\aC8lt pro\l8rtIeS (8llCept 

as reported In Commenls beklw). __1'm8 are appamm signs of USTs 8llIstIng now or In ths past on ths subject property. It Is recommended tIIal an InspectIOn by aqualified UST InspedDl' be obtained to 
determlne the locatIDIl 01 any USTs together with their condlllDll and proper registration If IIIey are active; and If they are inactive, to determine whether IIIey were 

deactivated In accordance wtIII sound IndusIJY practices.
..!-Thevalu..,t1mllild In lhlIapprlllll.bIIed on the IMIImpUon that artf funotlonlnll UST, all not lealdng and all properly regletered and that artf IbInctoned USTe a.. 

trta '""" oontamInatIon and.... property cIrIlnId, fIIIecI and _led. 

Commenls ------------------------ ­

L-lhn are 00 BIII)Di Hazardous Waste Sites on the subject property or nearby ths subject property (ma:ept as reported In Comments below). Hazardous Waste SIIB 
search by atrained environmental engineer may determine IIIat \here Is one or more Hazardous Wasle SItes DIl or In the area of the subject property. 

..!-Thevalue eetlmlled In thlupp"lIIl. bIIed on the IIIU\lIptlDn that the.. a.. no HlZlnIoUI Wute Sa.on or nearby the 'lDJIol proparty that fIIIIllvelY atteot the 

vakil or utIly of the Jll'OlItltY. 

comments ---------------- ­

~AHor part of ths Improvements were constnK:ted before 1982 when UREA foam Insulation was acommon building mal8rlal. The only w'8/ to be certain 1Mths 
property Is free of UREA formaldehyde Is to have ~ Inspected by aquallfted UREA formaldehyde Inspector. 

NA The improv8l1l18lts were construc\Bd aItBr 1982. No apparmt UREA formaldehyde malBrlals were observed (ma:ept as reported In CommerD below). 
NA The value IIlImIled In IhlI apprallli. bleed on the....Ion that"". no ,1gnII1oI1II UFFlInlulltIonorother UREA lonlII_.mlltlllll on the pfOIIIltY. 

Comments _ 

M...-AH or part of ttl!lmprovamenls were constructed before 1980 when lead Paint was acommon building mal8rlal. There Is ooapparm visible or known documeri8d 
ev\me of peelllYtl or flaJdng lead Pallt on ttl! floors, walls or ceJDngs (ellCept as repol1lld In Comments below). The orw way to be certain lhatthe property 

NA Is free at sutface or subsllface lead Palrt Is to have It InspectBd by aquallfed Inspector. 
__The Improvemerts were constructed aItBr 1980. No ~ lead Paint was observed (tllCCapt as reported In Comments below) 
NA The value Mtlmateclln thIt appralllill bIMlI on the _pitonthal thlre II no flllllng or peeling Lead PaIN on the propetty. . 

Commenls _ 

_x_There are 00 appamIt signs of Air Pablon at the time at thelnspecll n . ". .,.... ".'i'F·C:'i'(.rr ;,.•':, 

that ths air Is free at poIIuIIon Is to have It tested. 0 oor were arrt reported (ellC8pt as reported In Comments below). The only W'8/ to be certain 

_x_The value IItImIItId In thIt apprallllll bIMd on the UIUlIlptlDn that the prlIptIty II frtt of Air PolIWIon. 
Comments 

r::~::~~_~k<d~~ .,y.\j$j,.".+ ' 
Flood PlaIns Is to have It InspeclBd by aquaJlfled erHlro~ pr:~::rted In Comments below). The only way to be certain that the sllB Is free of W8IIandsI 

_x_The valulllltlmlltld In thIt Ippralulll bItecI on the _plIon that thera ~.. no WetllndI/F1ood '1I1na on the property (IXoept • rtpOlttd In Commenlll below). 

Comments----------- ­
x The olhBr '_*:iiJI(IJI_M'j1jZMj8 c' ·,+·,~>;,;:S)l~$k,;));ihij1fc;i';?,1 

__~:....::-m__.._ ......""""...__"'or."" """ ."_"'~"" bollw' 
__ Radlallon + EIec;Cctroiromrnag;g;;IIllIc~Rad~IaIIdj;o;;;n_=----------------~~====: 
__ light PolJlIon 
__ Wasta Heat 

__ Acid Mire Dralnage;g;~=====--------------======== 
__ AgrlculbJal PoUon_GeoklgicalHazards=====.....----------=======__ Nearby Hazardous Pro~perty;rty-=====~---------========= 
__ Infectious Medical Wastes
 
__ PestIcIdes
 
__ Others (Chemical Storage + Storage Drums, PlpellllllS, etc.) 

_x_ The VlIue IItImateclIn tIIIIapprallllll bIMd thef1IlIIllvelr Ifftot the Vllue of the property. on UIUlIlplion thlt thtrt all no MIIoeIIIlIOUI envlnlnmenlal Haa. (IX.,..............1II1II would
 

When lIlY or the envlronmental_umpllonl made In thle acldendum IN nat 0CImIllI, the III1I111ted value In thllapprallllllllY IlOl be valid. 

Form 69f - "TOTAL for WIndows" appraIsaJ soflware by aIa mode I 
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ft_...tIIIve and oNOft market under aU condlllonsoperty sOOUId bring In a CUll .......... , .....
 

DEFIIITIOI OF MARKET VALUE: The JOOSt=Ie:::Ie:::~ assuming the price Is rot ~ by undIJI ~~'8I'1:\Ic:e:: 
,*118 to a fair sale, the blfiel' and seller, each acting p , I 01 tIIIe from seller to buyer under conditions wherebY. () uy aed

:lnIIIon is the consummation of a sale as 01 a s~lfl:'da:: ~p:~~ng In what he considers his own best Irmst: (3)~:=Ie~~5~S the price 

~~~ ~~=4)ar:;:~~:d; ~te:'~::y,ns~ial~~:~; =I~fl~S:=*~ by art/~ associated ~ 
represeIts the normal consideration for the property s 

the sala.
 
Uls concessions No adl\Stm8lltS are IlllC8Ssary
 

* Adlustmen\ll to the comparabllls must be made for special or creative ::::~orlns a market area: tMse costs are readltf ldeldlable 
for those costs whICh are nonnaIIY paid by sellers as a ~01 trad Special or creative flna,.;lng adlustmems can be made to the 
since the seller pays these costs In vlrtualy aU sales tr ons. thI d InsIIMIonal lender that Is nat madY IrwolYed In the 
comparable	 property by comparlsons to financing 1BmIS offered by a r hanpartylcal dollar for dollar cost of the flna,.;lng or concession 

d··............. shoUld nat be calculat8d on a mec d theproperty or transaction. Arti aIImU''''''' male the market's react\OII to the flna,.;lng or concessions base on 
bti the dollar amount 01 artJ adjustmelt should approld 
appraiser's ludgement. 

STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS AND APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION 

, that In the appraisal report Is subject to 1hll foiJWlrrJ
COITllaEIT AI. LlMITII. COIDITIOIS: The appraiser s certlflCallon appears
 

condlllollS:
 

that affect lther the roperty being appraised or the tIIIe to It. The appraiser assumes that 
1. The appraiser win not be responsible for matters 01 a legal nature e ..... pThe perty is ftftft...r.,..,j on the basis 01 It being under responsible 
the tIIIIl is good and mar1<8Iable and. t!1Br8fOI'8, wiD not I'8nder art/ opinions about the u"". pro GW'QI""" 

ownership. 

2. The appraiser has provided a sklll.Ch In the appralsa1 report to shoW approldmale dl,..lons of the lmprovemenls and 1hll sk8tCh Is Included arty til assist 
the I'8ader of the report In visualizing the property and understanding the appraiser's delermlnallon 01 Its size. 

3. The appraiser has lllCaIlIIned the available flood maps that are provided by the F3d8ral Emergency Management Agency (or other data sources) and has nolBd 
In the appraisal report whether the subject site Is located In an Identified Special Flood Hazard Am. Because the appraiser Is not a SlllVeyor, he or she makes 
00 guaranl8llS, express or Impled. regarding this determination. 

4. The appraiser will not give testlrROrti or appear In court because he or she made an appraisal of the property In quesllon, unless specific arrang8lTl8l'D til do 
so have been made beforehand. 

5. The appraiser has esllmaIBd the valul of the land In the cost approach at Its highest and best use and the Improvements at their conb1btJory yaY. These 
separalll valuations of the land and Improvements rmst not be used In contmetIon wllh ant other appraisal and are Irwald Wthey aI'8 so !Md. 

6. The appraiser has noted In the appraisal report artJ advllt'Se conditions (such as, needed repairs, depreciation, the presence of haZardous wastBs, tolcIc 
substances, etc.) observed during the Inspection 01 the subject properly or that he or she became aware 01 durtng the oormal research lrwoNed In performing 
the appraisal. Unless otherWise staled In the appraisal report, the appraiser has 00 knowledge of any hidden or unapparent condlllons of the property or 
adverse envlnJlllTllllb/ condIlIons Qrx:ludlng the presence 01 hazardous wastes, tIlJdc substances, etc.) that would make the property 1001'8 or less vaklable, and 
has assumed that theI'8 aI'8 no such conditions and makes no guarantBes or warranties, express or ImpIled, regarding the condlllon of the property. The 
appraiser will nat be responsible for any such conditions that do llldst or for artj engineering or testing that might be requll'8d til discover whlihr sl£h 
condlllons exist. Because the appraiser is not an expert In the field of envlronmental hazards, the appraisal report rmst not be considered as an 
envlrtlllrll8lQJ assessmam of the property. 

7. "The appraiser obtaJrllId the Information, estimates, and opinions that W818 expressed In the appraisal report from sources that he or she consldllt'S til be 
I'8Uable and believes them til be true and correct. The appraiser does not assume responsibility for the accuracy of Sl£h IllImS that wm furrished by oIher 
parties. 

8. "The appraiser wlR not disclose the contems of the appraisal report except as provided for In the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

9. The appraiser has based his or her appraisal I8port and valuation coneUJIon for an appraisal that ~ subject to satlsfactoly completion, repa)I&, or 
aJlerallons on the assumption that complllllon of the Improvemems win be performed In awor1cman/lke manrlllr. 

10. The appraiser must provide lis or her prior wrllten consent before the lender/cI8It specified In the appraisal report can dlstrlbllB the appraisal report 
Qrx:ludlng corx:lusions about the property vallJll, the appraiser's IdenIIty and professional deslgnallons, and refer8nces til any profll8SlonaI appralsaI 
organizations or the firm wllh which the appraiser Is assoclatBd) til artJOfIII aIhIIr than the borrower; the mortgag811 or lis successors and aaslQns; the rmrtgage 
insurer; consultants; professional appraisal organlzallons; any state or federally approved flllalk:laI InstItuIIon; or any department, agency, or InstrumeItaJIty 
of the United StaI8s or ant state or the DIstrict of CoUnbla; except that the lender/client may dlstrlbtD the property descrfpllon section 01 the report arty til data 
collection or I'8portlng selVice(s) without having to obtain the appraiser's prior wrilllln consent. The appraiser's wrlll8n consent and approval must also 
be obtaJrllId befOl8 the appraisal can be cOlW8Yed by antone til the public t!IroIJJh advertising, public I'llIaIlons, lllIWS, sales, or oIher media. 
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APPRAISER"S CERTIFICATIO.: The Appraiser certifies and agl'll8S that: 

1. I have researched the sdJject mark8t area and have sellcted a minimum of three recent saIBs of properties most sImilar and proxImale to the 8~ject property 
for consideration In the sales comparison anaJrsls and have made a dollar adjustment when appropriate to IlI/Iect the market reaction to those Il8ms of significant 
varlallon. If a significant Item In a comparable property Is superior to, or IllOIll favorable than, the sooject property, I have made a negallve adlustmert to redooe 
the adjlBtBd sales price of the comparable and, If a significant iIIlm In a comparable property Is Inferior to, or less favorable than the subject property, , have made 
aposltlYe adjustment to Increase the adjusllld saJes price of the comparable. 

2. I have tak8n Into consideration the factors that have an Impact on VaiUll In my development of the esttma18 of market VaiUll In the appraisal report. I have nat 
knowIrrIf wlltlheld aIfi slgnlflcanl Irlormallon from the appraisal report and I believe, to the best of my knowledge, that aft stabImenfs and Infonnallon In the 
appraisal report are 1rue and correct. 

3. I staI8d In the appraisal report only my own personal, unbiased, and professional anaJrsls, opinions, and conclusions, which are slilject only to the cordi'" 
and Umltlng conditions specified in this form. 

4. I have no presert or prospective 1nl8r8st In the property that Is the slilject to this report, and I have no present or prospective personal Interest or bias wlttl 
respect to the participants In the transaction. I did nat base, either partially or complBt8ly, my anaJrsls aRel/or the estIma18 of mark8t value In the appraisal report 
on the race, coklr, relglon, sex. handicap, familial status, or national origin of either the prospecllve owners or occl4lBl1lS of the subject property or of the present 
owners or occupants of the properties In the Vicinity of the subject property, 

5. I have no present or cortemp/at8d ftmlre 1nl8rest In the subject property, and neither my current or ttmJre employmert nor my compensation for performing this 
appralsalls conllngenl on the appraised value of the property. 

6. I was nat required to report a predtltermlned value or direction In value that favors the cause of the clent or aIfi relal8d party, the amount of the value estimate, 
the attainment of a specific resut, or the occurrence of a subseqUllrt event in order to recetve my compensation and/or employment for performing the appraisal. I 
did nat base the appraisal report on areqlJll8t8d minimum vakJallon, aspecific vakJallon, or the need to approve aspecific mortgage ban. 

7. I perfol1T1lld this appraisal In conformity wlttl the Uniform standards of Professional Appraisal Practice that were adopted and promJIgal8d by the Appraisal 
Standards Board of The Appraisal Foundation and that were In place as of the effective daIB of this appraisal, wlttl the BlCBptIon of the departure provision of those 
Standards, which does not•. I acknowledge that an estIrnaIll of a reasonable time for exposure In the open market Is a condition In the d8fInItIon of market vo 
and the estimate I dMklped Is conslstn wlttl the marklllIng time nolIId In the neighborhood secIIon of this report, unless I have otherwise staI8d In the 
reconciliation section. 

8. I have personaltt Inspected the Inblllor and uIerIor areas of the sublect property and the exIBrIor of aD properties listed as comparables In the appraisal report. 
I further certify that I have noted aIfi apparent or known adverse conditions In the subject Improvements, on the sublect silll, or on aIfi silll wlttlln the Immediate 
vicinity of the slilject property of which I am aware and have made adjlWnenls for these adverse conditions In my analysis of the property va1Ull to the 8lll8tt that 
I had mar1c8t evidence to support them. I have also commented about the effect at the adverse conditions on the mar1altabfllty of the subject property. 

9. I personatj prepared at concbJslons and opInlons about the real estate that were set forth In the appraisal report. If I reIled on slgnlflcart professlonaJ 
assistance from any Individual or individuals in the performance of the appraisal or the preparation of the appraisal report, I have named such IndivlduaJ(s) and 
disclosed the specific tasks performed by them In the reconcllatlon section of this appraisal report, I certify that any Individual so named Is quaJlfted to perform 
the tasks. I have nat authorized anyone to make a change to any iIIlm In the report; thelll/ore, If an unauthorized change Is made to the appraisal report, I win take 
no responsibility for ~. 

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER"S CERTIFICATIO.: If a supervisory appraiser signed the appraisal report, he or she certifies and agrees that: 
I dlreclti sl4l8lVlse the appraiser who prepared the appraisal report, have reviewed the appraisal report, agree wlttl the statements and concbJslons of the appraiser, 
agree to be bound by the appraiser's certifications numbered 4 through 7 above, and am taking fun responsibility for the appraisal and the appraisal report. 

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (onl, If reqUired):APPRAISER: 

Signatln: _ ~G ~ Signature: _
 
Name: ltc' 8l!S5h, 0'l.4!l - •.. r L J § Name:
 
Date Signed: ApriI26,2is!\ No. CC0247 /,-*! DateSIg-ned--:-:-------------- ­

S1atll CertIfication #: CG~ q;""" ""lili,III" ''''''''~ ~.f StaIB certification #: _ 
or Stabt LIcense #: "ij//ltttn'8 /". G\'i};S~'»"~ or StaIIllicense #: _ 
Stabt: AR /1/1/111/111111\\\\\\\1\ S1atll: AR-'-"-'---------------- ­expiration Dale of CertIfication or Ucense:..;:6;:.;:/3;.:;0I2=OO~2=---_______ expiration Dal8 of certification or License: _ 

o Did 0 Did Not Inspect Property 
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